

"Q"

Parts and Price List
(ILLUSTRATED)

MODEL
"Q"



Briggs & Stratton Gasoline Motors are precision built and require **original** Briggs & Stratton replacement parts in order to obtain satisfactory results. Service that is not reliable or continuous becomes expensive at any price.

Users will find that the prices paid for **original** repair parts are well worth the investment when the service delivered is compared with that afforded by substitute parts. **Original** Briggs & Stratton repair parts can be obtained through all Authorized Central Service Distributors listed on page 7.

TO FIND THE CORRECT NUMBER OF THE PART YOU NEED

1. Refer to page illustrating parts and locate the Master Part Number by comparing your old part with the illustrations.
2. After the Master Part Number has been identified, refer to the following Parts Lists where these Master Part Numbers are listed in numerical order.

The Master Part is used on all models of motors except those described and listed under "Note."
3. If a "Note" appears below the Master Part Number, this means that this part is made different from the Master Part for certain types and if your part is described under "Note," order the part referred to.
4. If two or more parts are bracketed (~) under "Note," they are used to replace the Master Part on the type numbers shown.
5. When ordering parts — or writing for service information — always specify the MODEL LETTER and SERIAL NUMBER of your motor.

PRICES — All prices in this book are subject to change without notice. In case of change in prices, orders will be filled at current prices.

Parts List

MODEL Q

MASTER PART NUMBER	NAME	SELLING PRICE EACH	MASTER PART NUMBER	NAME	SELLING PRICE EACH
21440	Control Lever	\$.50	65431	Control Lever Base	\$.10
22246	Connecting Rod Shim05		NOTE: No. 65631 Control Lever Base45
22347	Valve Spring Collar10		Used on motors with left hand control.	
22355	Contact Bracket Washer 3 for	.05	65469	Control Lever Assembly	1.35
22368	Control Lever Spring Washer10		NOTE: No. 65588 Control Lever Assembly	1.50
22372	Casing Clamp05		Used on motors with left hand control.	
22373	Contact Bracket50	65489	Breaker Arm75
22374	Contact Bracket Insulator05	65596	Control Wire - 89" long35
23557	Valve Spring Retainer Pin05		NOTE: If a longer wire is needed specify length in inches; if a shorter wire is needed order No. 65596 and cut to required length.	
23571	Control Lever Swivel20	65606	Control Wire Casing - 84" long60
23580	Control Lever Bushing10		NOTE: If a longer casing is needed specify length in inches; if a shorter casing is needed order No. 65606 and cut to required length.	
23581	Cable Clamp05	65656	Oil Trough Spring05
26308	Cam Follower75	65706	Carburetor Throttle Spring05
26403	Breaker Arm Spring05	65725	Armature Lead Insulator05
26413	Oil Pump Spring10	65735	Condenser Lead Insulator05
27090	Spark Plug Gasket05	65842	Cylinder Shield30
27099	Magneto Plate Gasket - .015" Thick05	65906	Valve Spring15
29652	Condenser50	65932	Cam Shaft Plug05
29657	Armature	5.00	65942	Valve Cover Plate25
37346	Rivet - 1/8 x 1/4 Tubular 4 for	.05	66031	Governor Flywheel	6.75
61102	Carburetor Bowl	4.00	66037	Magneto Plate Gasket - .005" Thick05
61157	Air Cleaner Elbow	1.25	66047	Magneto Plate Gasket - .009" Thick05
62039	Air Cleaner Shell75	66051	Cylinder	19.50
62042	Washer05	66061	Cylinder Head	3.25
63054	Crank Pinion Gear	2.50	66071	Pulley - 3" Dia. - 2-5/8" Crown Face	4.25
63116	Carburetor Nozzle25		NOTE: No. 66871 Pulley - 4" Dia. - 4" Str. Face No. 67061 Pulley - 3 1/2" Dia. - 3" Crown Face	4.50 4.25
63130	Bushing05	66141	Cam Gear	6.00
63197	Starter Crank Washer20	66143	Valve Cover Screw05
63198	Starter Shaft Pin05	66151	Crankcase	17.50
63199	Starter Shaft Pin15		NOTE: No. 67011 Crankcase	17.50
63426	Casing Locknut05		With four holes and a slot for mounting air compressor.	
63528	Piston Pin - .005" Oversize50		No. 67191 Crankcase	17.00
65084	Valve Cover Washer05	66173	Piston Pin - Standard50
65124	Fibre Washer05		NOTE: No. 63528 Piston Pin - .005 Oversize50
65126	Throttle Spring15	66203	Cam Shaft50
65134	Fibre Washer05	66223	Carburetor Intake Pipe35
65135	Magneto Ground Wire - 6" long10	66229	Cylinder Head Gasket75
65194	Contact Bracket Insulator05	66239	Intake Valve	1.00
65227	Cylinder Gasket15	66303	Dowel Pin05
65237	Valve Cover Gasket10			
65247	Base Gasket35			
65257	Crankcase Cover Gasket30			
65263	Governor Arm Bushing05			
65264	By Pass Tube Gasket05			
65314	Contact Bracket Insulator05			
65366	Piston Pin Lock 2 for	.05			
65376	Throttle Link40			
65387	Needle Valve Packing05			
65397	Carburetor Cover Gasket10			
65416	Governor Stop10			



MASTER PART NUMBER	NAME	SELLING PRICE EACH	MASTER PART NUMBER	NAME	SELLING PRICE EACH
66309	Air Guide	\$.60	68692	Oil Retainer Ring	\$.05
66333	Piston Pin Bushing35	68712	Oil Retainer Ring05
66339	Connecting Rod	6.00	69054	Magneto Plate	3.50
66393	Exhaust Valve	2.00	69055	Piston Assembly - Standard	5.15
66403	Flywheel Key05	69061	Piston Assembly - .040" Oversize	5.90
66432	Governor Arm Washer05	69062	Piston Assembly - .020" Oversize	5.90
66488	Gasoline Line - 23" long45	69063	Piston Assembly - .030" Oversize	5.90
	NOTE: No. 68049 Gasoline Line - 36" long55	69076	Magneto Plate Assembly	11.00
	The following Gasoline Lines and connections are used with No. 66929 Gas and Kerosene Tank:		69112	Gasoline Tank	6.15
	No. 65254 Check Valve Plug05		NOTE: No. 66929 Gas and Kerosene Tank	7.00
	No. 66939 Tee Elbow (2)50	69134	Muffler	2.50
	No. 66959 Gas Line (2)30	69237	Crankcase Cover Assembly	5.35
	No. 67053 Check Nut10	69273	Oil Cup35
	No. 67549 Shut-off Valve	1.35	69282	Magneto Plate Bearing	1.25
	No. 69716 Gas Line30		Includes: No. 68692 Oil Retainer Ring.	
66553	Valve Spring Support15		NOTE: No. 65793 Magneto Plate Bearing Used on motors before Ser. No. 7780	1.25
66559	Governor Arm35	69283	Crankcase Cover Bearing	1.75
66569	Blower Housing	3.75		Includes: No. 68712 Oil Retainer Ring	
66572	Flywheel Washer05		NOTE: No. 65963 Crankcase Cover Bearing	1.75
66589	Blower Housing	3.25		Used on motors before Ser. No. 8214	
	NOTE: No. 69090 Blower Housing	4.00	69317	Breather Tube85
	With Bracket for mounting casing on motors with left hand control		69330	Throttle Shaft60
66679	Magneto Flywheel	9.20	69332	By Pass Tube60
66739	Oil Pump Rod40	69394	Ignition Cable55
66773	Stuffing Box Nut15		NOTE: {No. 65127 Ignition Cable Sleeve15
66783	Stuffing Box Gland25		{No. 66459 Ignition Cable45
66791	Carburetor Cover25		Used on earlier model motors.	
66793	Float Lever Pin10	69423	Air Cleaner Assembly	4.50
66803	Inlet Valve Seat50	69445	Air Cleaner Filter	2.00
66809	Gas Line Connector25	69446	Wing Nut and Stud50
66813	Carburetor Vent Screw20	69470	Gas Tank Bracket	1.20
66876	Starter Crank Spring35	69515	Starter Crank	2.50
66979	Starter Rope50	69516	Starter Lever & Shaft	6.25
67013	Carburetor Needle Valve40	69517	Starter Gear and Bracket Assembly	12.50
67072	Contact Bracket Washer05	69518	Starter Bracket	8.00
67142	Carburetor Throttle Valve15	69522	Crank Starter Assembly	20.00
67243	Cylinder Head Spacer10	69828	Rope Starter Pulley	3.50
67253	Cylinder Head Spacer10	69961	Gas Tank Cap35
67263	Cylinder Head Spaaer10		NOTE: No. 65499 Gas Tank Cap (Screw Type)60
67273	Cylinder Head Spacer10		Used on earlier model motors and on Gasoline end of No. 66929 Gas and Kerosene Tank.	
67349	Carburetor Inlet Valve	1.00		No. 67979 Gas Tank Cap (Screw Type)60
67359	Carburetor Float	1.00		Used on Kerosene end of No. 66929 Gas and Kerosene Tank.	
67373	Blower Housing Spacer20	69992	Oil Return Valve35
67491	Base	7.00	89572	Spark Plug with Gasket65
67549	Gasoline Shut-off Valve	1.35	89576	Oil Pump Plunger20
67619	Carburetor Intake Elbow	1.00	89598	Crankshaft	12.50
	NOTE: No. 67331 Carburetor Intake Elbow without throttle valve for motors with manual control.	1.00	90050	Screw - 6-32 x 1/4" Rd. Hd.05
67649	Control Casing Tube50	90186	Screw - 8-32 x 5/8"05
67753	Magneto Flywheel Washer05	90200	Screw - 8-32 x 1/2"05
68141	Compression Ring - Standard40	90202	Screw - 10-32 x 1/2" Fill Hd.05
68149	Oil Screen Housing35	90366	Lockwasher - 5/16 x 1/8 x 1/16	4 for .05
68151	Oil Ring - Standard60	90683	Lockwasher - 1/2 x 11/64 x 1/8"	2 for .05
68182	Throttle Spring Clip05	90688	Connecting Rod Screw05
68229	Carburetor Assembly	9.00	90699	Lockwasher - 1/4 x 5/64 x 1/16"	3 for .05
68301	Piston - Standard	3.75	90766	Lockwasher #8	4 for .05
68329	Air Guide75	90832	Lockwasher - 1/4 x 3/32 x 5/64	4 for .05
68331	Compression Ring - .040" Oversize40	90847	Locknut - 1/2-28 x 7/16 x 7/32 Hex.05
68341	Compression Ring - .020" Oversize40	90876	Screw - 6 - 32 x 3/16" Rd. Hd.05
68351	Compression Ring - .030" Oversize40	90886	Oil Filler Plug10
68361	Oil Ring - .040" Oversize60	90887	Cap Screw - 3/8-16 x 1-1/4" Hex. Hd.05
68371	Oil Ring - .020" Oversize60	90890	Valve Tappet Screw05
68381	Oil Ring - .030" Oversize60	90891	Cap Screw 1/2-20 x 1/2" Hex. Hd.05
68391	Piston - .040" Oversize	4.50	90895	Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 1" Hex. Hd.05
68399	Oil Trough	1.00	90902	Screw - Fill. Hd.05
68401	Piston - .020" Oversize	4.50	90916	Screw - 1/2-20 x 1/2" Rd. Hd.05
68411	Piston - .030" Oversize	4.50	91084	Oil Drain Plug10
68559	Throttle Lever	1.00		NOTE: No. 91116 Oil Drain Plug15
68652	Wrench20		(3/8" Countersunk)	

"Q"

MASTER PART NUMBER	N A M E	SELLING PRICE EACH
91109	Cylinder Head Screw10
91110	Cylinder Head Screw10
91111	Cylinder Head Screw10
91134	Air Bleed Screw10
91135	Plug Screw05
91136	Plug Screw10
91137	Screw - 8-32 x 7/16" Fill. Hd.05
91160	Screw - 5/16-18 x 7/8" Hex. Hd.05
91196	Screw - 1/4-20 x 3/8" Fill. Hd.05
91213	Screw - 8-32 x 7-32" Headless05
91217	Screw - 3/8-16 x 3-1/2" Hex. Hd.10
91229	Screw - 1/4-20 x 1-1/4" Hex. Hd.10
91253	Screw - 6-32 x 5/16" Fill. Hd. 2 for	.05
91256	Elbow Clamp Screw05
91281	Lockwasher - 1/4 x 3/32 x 3/32" . 3 for	.05
91282	Screw - 40-32 x 5/8" Fill. Hd.05
91315	Screw - 1/4-20 x 1-1/2" Hex. Hd.10
91316	Screw - 1/4-20 x 2-3/4" Hex. Hd.10

MASTER PART NUMBER	N A M E	SELLING PRICE EACH
91386	Cylinder Head Screw10
91406	Screw - 40-32 x 7/8" Rd. Hd.05
92268	Lockwasher - 3/8" 4 for	.05
92281	Lockwasher - 5/16" 4 for	.05
92285	Cotter Pin 4 for	.05
92287	Control Lever Swivel Screw 2 for	.05
92290	Lockwasher 3 for	.05
92293	Cable Clamp Screw 2 for	.05
92295	Flywheel Nut05
92302	Lockwasher 2 for	.05
92305	Control Lever Washer05
92306	Control Lever Screw05
NOTE: No. 90802 Screw 1/4-20 x 1 1/2" Hex.Hd.		.05
No. 92279 Nut 1/4-20 Hex. 2 for		.05
Used on motors with left hand control.		
92308	Condenser Mounting Screw05

NATION-WIDE SERVICE ORGANIZATION

To provide prompt and efficient service on Briggs & Stratton motors, Authorized Central Service Distributors and Motor Service Stations are located in the principal cities of the United States and Canada.

Each Authorized Service Organization carries a complete stock of original Briggs & Stratton repair parts. Each is equipped with special factory service tools and factory-trained mechanics, assuring expert repair service on all Briggs & Stratton motors.

All Authorized Service Organizations are instructed by the factory to replace free of charge all parts found to be defective in either material or workmanship, according to the conditions of the Briggs & Stratton Guarantee.

All gratis work done under the guarantee is the responsibility of the Authorized Service Organization until all the material involved and supporting facts are submitted to and approved by the factory.

In a difference of opinion regarding a Service Organization's decision, their terms should be accepted and, either through them or direct, have all materials and supporting facts submitted to the factory for review.

Genuine Briggs & Stratton service will assure continuous motor satisfaction. Our long experience in motor maintenance prompts us to urge that all service work be done by an Authorized Service Organization or at our factory. Mechanics unfamiliar with Briggs & Stratton products, or without proper tools, should not be permitted to make major repairs.

Parts and repair work are F. O. B. Factory or any Authorized Briggs & Stratton Central Service Distributor, or Motor Service Station. The Central Service Distributor nearest you (see list below) will be glad to give you the name of our Motor Service Station in your locality. Space does not permit listing here.

Authorized Central Service Distributors

STATE	CITY	NAME	LOCATION
Alabama	Birmingham	Birmingham Electric Battery Co.	Ave. B. at 23rd St.
Arizona	Phoenix	Motor Supply Co.	315 N. Central Ave.
California	Los Angeles	Electric Equipment Company	1611 S. Hope St.
California	San Francisco	Automotive Service Co.	930 Van Ness Ave.
Colorado	Denver	Spitzer Electrical Company	43 W. 9th Ave.
Florida	Jacksonville	Spencer Electric, Inc.	40 W. Beaver St.
Florida	Miami	Electrical Equipment Co.	42-58 N. W. 4th St.
Florida	Tampa	Spencer Auto Electric, Inc.	607-11 E. Cass St.
Georgia	Atlanta	Auto Electric & Magneto Co.	477 Spring St., N. W.
Illinois	Chicago	Mid-States Auto Electric Co.	1905 S. Michigan Ave.
Indiana	Indianapolis	Gulling Auto Electric Co.	450 N. Capitol Ave.
Iowa	Des Moines	Magneto Carburetor & Electric Co., Inc.	1308 Grand Ave.
Kansas	Wichita	The E. S. Cowie Electric Co.	230 S. Topeka Ave.
Kentucky	Lexington	Kentucky Ignition Co., Incorporated	Rose and Vine Sts.
Louisiana	New Orleans	Suhren, Inc.	1319 St. Charles Ave.
Louisiana	Shreveport	Chain Battery & Automotive Supply, Inc.	Marshall at Cotton Sts.
Massachusetts	Boston	Wm. H. Flaherty Co.	48-52 Cummington St.
Michigan	Detroit	Auto Electric & Service Corporation	90 Selden Ave.
Minnesota	Minneapolis	Reinhard Brothers Co., Inc.	11 S. Ninth St.
Missouri	Kansas City	The E. S. Cowie Electric Co.	1819 Wyandotte St.
Missouri	St. Louis	Medart Auto Electric Co., Inc.	3134 Washington Blvd.
Montana	Billings	Pasley & Spitzer Co.	20 N. 33rd St.
Nebraska	Lincoln	Carl A. Anderson, Inc.	1637 P Street
Nebraska	Omaha	Carl A. Anderson, Inc.	16th and Jones St.
New York	Buffalo	The Battery & Starter Co., Inc.	2505 Main St.
New York	New York	The Durham Co., Inc.	17 W. 60th St.
New York	Syracuse	The Durham Co., Inc.	601 W. Genesee St.
North Carolina	Charlotte	Carolina Rim & Wheel Co.	312 N. Graham St.
North Dakota	Fargo	Reinhard Brothers, Inc.	109 Roberts St.
Ohio	Toledo	The Electric Power Maintenance Co.	26-30 Seventeenth St.
Oklahoma	Oklahoma City	American Electric Ignition Co.	725 N. Broadway
Oregon	Portland	Tracey & Co., Inc.	N. W. 10th and Glisan
Pennsylvania	Philadelphia	Auto Equipment & Service Co., Inc.	1522-24 Fairmount Ave.
Pennsylvania	Pittsburgh	Pitt Auto Electric Company	5135 Baum Blvd.
South Dakota	Aberdeen	Reinhard Brothers Co., Inc.	317 S. Lincoln St.
Tennessee	Knoxville	R. T. Clapp Company	401-7 N. Broadway
Tennessee	Memphis	Automotive Electric Service Co.	1095 Union Ave.
Texas	Amarillo	The E. S. Cowie Electric Co.	700 Van Buren St.
Texas	Dallas	Beard & Stone Electric Co., Inc.	2101 Bryan St.
Texas	El Paso	Motor Supply Co.	308 Chihuahua St.
Texas	Houston	Beard & Stone Electric Company, Inc.	Milam at Polk Ave.
Texas	San Antonio	S. X. Callahan	425 N. Flores St.
Utah	Salt Lake	Motor Equipment Company	605-609 So. State St.
Washington	Seattle	Sunset Electric Co.	300 Westlake North
Wisconsin	Milwaukee	Wisconsin Magneto Co.	918 N. Broadway
DOMINION OF CANADA			
Manitoba	Winnipeg	Beattie Auto Electric Limited	176 Fort St.
Ontario	Toronto-5	Auto Electric Service Company, Limited	1009 Bay St.

Only Authorized Service Organizations
Display this Sign —



Your Assurance of Efficient
Briggs & Stratton Service

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORP. • MILWAUKEE, WIS., U. S. A.

